

Case Nos. 21-16233, 21-35612

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

FORBES MEDIA, LLC, ET AL.

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
No. 4:21-mc-80017-PJH (Hon. Phyllis J. Hamilton)

Appeal from United States District Court for the Western District of Washington  
No. 2:21-mc-00007-RSM (Hon. Ricardo S. Martinez)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RESTORE THE FOURTH  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Mason A. Kortz  
Cyberlaw Clinic  
Harvard Law School  
Wasserstein Hall, Suite 5018  
1585 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
617-495-2845  
mkortz@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Statement of Compliance With Rule 29 .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The history and purpose of the All Writs Act distinguish it from statutes that authorize specific forms of technical surveillance.....	3
A. The All Writs Act is an extraordinary and limited grant of authority, created to fill gaps in judicial power. ....	4
B. By contrast, modern statutes provide detailed regulations for agencies conducting, and courts authorizing, surveillance.....	7
II. Transparency around use of the All Writs Act for surveillance is necessary to support judicial, congressional, and public accountability.....	11
A. Transparency keeps the courts accountable to the public and to each other.....	12
B. Transparency is necessary for Congress to effectively respond to surveillance overreach.....	15
C. Transparency allows the public to mount challenges to potentially unlawful forms of surveillance.....	19
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. &amp; K.W.R. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893) .....	5
<i>Binh Hoa Le v. Exeter Fin. Corp.</i> , 990 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> . 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	20, 21
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999) .....	6
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Chrysler Group, LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2016) .	12, 15
<i>In re Apple, Inc.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 341 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	4, 5, 6, 21
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Ord. Directing X to Provide Access to Videotapes</i> , No. 03-89, 2003 WL 22053105 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2003) .....	18
<i>In re Bair Hugger Forced Air Warming Devices Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 9 F.4th 768 (8th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>In re Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications and Orders</i> , 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>In re Search Warrant No. 16-960-M-1</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 605 (E.D. Pa. 2017) .....	10
<i>Kamakana v. City &amp; Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Landmark Comm. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	12
<i>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993)	13, 14
<i>Matter of Cont'l Illinois Securities Litig.</i> , 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>Matter of U.S.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 3d 246 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	18
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910).....	5
<i>Mongelli v. Mongelli</i> , 849 F. Supp. 215 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	7
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 379 (1937) .....	16

<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	16
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985) ....	5, 6, 7
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct. of California for Riverside Cty.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	22
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Twyford v. Shoop</i> , 11 F.4th 518 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>U.S. v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13, 14
<i>U.S. v. Blake</i> , 868 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2017).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	17
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 758 F. App’x 888 (11th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>Valley Broad. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Nevada</i> , 798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986).....	12

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §§ 2510–2522 .....	8
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2712 .....	9, 10
18 U.S.C. §§ 3121–3127 .....	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	4
62 Stat. 944 (1948).....	5
Pub. L. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 (1968).....	8, 17
Pub. L. 99–508, 100 Stat. 1848 (1986).....	9

## Other Authorities

<i>1984: Civil Liberties and the National Security State</i> , Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Administration of Justice of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong. 1 (1984).....	17
<i>A Message to Our Customers</i> , Apple (Feb. 16, 2016).....	21
Aaron Belzer, <i>From Writs to Remedies: A Historical Explanation for Multiple Remedies at Common Law</i> , 92 Denver L. Rev. F.1 (2016) .....	4
Dan Froomkin and Jenna McLaughlin, <i>FBI vs. Apple Establishes a New Phase of the Crypto Wars</i> , The Intercept (Feb. 26 2016).....	20
Daniel J. Solove, <i>Reconstructing Electronic Surveillance Law</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1264 (2004).....	20
David E. Pozen, <i>Deep Secrecy</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 257 (2010).....	22
<i>Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986</i> , Bureau of Justice Assistance....	11
<i>Electronic Communications Privacy Act</i> , Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Administration of Justice of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. 1 (1986) .....	17
Eliza Sweren-Becker, <i>This Map Shows How the Apple-FBI Fight Was About Much More Than One Phone</i> , ACLU (March 30, 2016).....	18
Eric Lichtblau and Katie Benner, <i>Apple Fights Order to Unlock San Bernardino Gunman’s iPhone</i> , New York Times (Feb. 17, 2016) .....	20
H. Marshall Jarrett et al., U.S. Dep’t. of Just., Off. of Legal Educ., <i>Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations</i> (2009) .....	10
H. Rep. 99-647 (1986) .....	9
Jennifer S. Granick et. al., <i>Mission Creep and Wiretap Act "Super Warrants": A Cautionary Tale</i> , 52 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 431 (2019).....	16

Jennifer Shkabatur, *Transparency With(out) Accountability: Open Government in the United States*, 31 *Yale L. & Pol'y Rev.* 79 (2012).....19

Laura Sydell, *Can A 1789 Law Apply to an iPhone?*, NPR (Feb. 19, 2016) .....20

Louis Brandeis, *Other People's Money and How the Bankers Use It* (1914) .....21

Meyer Berger, *Tapping the Wires*, *The New Yorker* (June 11, 1938) .....16

S. Rep. 99-541 (1986).....8, 9

*Title III of The Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968*, Bureau of Justice Assistance.....8
